

# SAFE HOMES NETWORK FAQ'S



#### WHAT IS THE SAFE HOMES PARENT NETWORK PROJECT?

It is a way for parents to join together to help provide a safer environment for their children. It provides a way for parents to talk to each other and to unite in a clear "No Use" message to youth that there will be "No Use" of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs in their homes or on their property. It is simply an agreement between parents/guardians to follow some simple principles, which allow their child/children to grow up in a genuinely safer world.

#### WHY SHOULD I JOIN?

Joining the SAFE HOMES network lets children know you care where they are going, who they are with, what they will be doing, and when they are to return home. It helps parents and guardians establish a clear consistent "No Use" message about alcohol, tobacco, and other drugs. Your children should know you are talking with other parents and the parents have agreed on some similar rules and guidelines for their children.

## - IS THERE A COST TO JOIN SAFE HOMES OR BE A MEMBER?

No. It is a free program open to any adult who agrees, signs the SAFE HOMES pledge, and lives by this agreement in their home.

## - DO I HAVE TO LIVE IN GRISWOLD OR JEWETT CITY TO JOIN?

No. Because our high school accepts students from surrounding towns and many youth activities cross town lines, parents from surrounding towns in eastern CT are encouraged to join.

## - IF MY CHILDREN ARE ONLY IN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, WHY SHOULD I JOIN?

Ideally, prevention starts before a child goes to school. Children need to know exactly what their parents expect of them. Parents can do this by making clear, consistent, and fair rules and consequences while the children are still young and willing to listen and follow directions. Discuss early and often with your children your expectations there will be "No Use" of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs by your children or their friends.

#### WHAT AM I EXPECTED TO DO AS A MEMBER OF SAFE HOMES?

Parents are expected to talk with their children about the pledge and maintain the pledge principles in their homes.

# · IF I JOIN SAFE HOMES, WON'T MY CHILD THINK I DON'T TRUST HIM/HER?

Trust does not have to be blind trust. Parents have every right to know where their children are, who they are with, and what they are doing. Our children are growing up in a world much different than the one in which we grew up. A child can always be told, "I love and trust you but not the world in which you are growing up and I need to know about that world in order to be a good parent to you."

## WHO WILL KNOW I AM A MEMBER OR HAVE MY CONTACT INFO?

The Griswold PRIDE Project Coordinator and other parents who have also signed the pledge will have your name, phone number, and email, which is required to join. However, submitting additional information on the form is optional and will only be shared with other directory members if you complete that section.

# · IF I SIGN THE PLEDGE, DOES IT MEAN I CAN'T HAVE ALCOHOL IN MY HOME?

No. The pledge says you will not allow anyone under 21 to have alcohol in your home or on your property and you will secure all forms of alcohol in your home. If you are over 21, a good role model, and practice low-risk use, it is your decision.